FILED 8/21/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 04886-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Petition for approval ofrevisions to
underground residential tariff, underground
commercial differential tariff, and overhead to
underground conversion tariff, by Florida

BY THE COMMISSION:
Background
On March 31, 2023, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or utility) filed a petition for
approval of revisions to its underground residential differential (URD) and underground
commercial differential (UCD) tariffs. The URD and UCD tariffs apply to new residential and
commercial developments and represent the additional costs, if any, FPL incurs to provide
underground distribution service in place of overhead service. FPL is also requesting approval of
revisions to its overhead to underground conversion tariff and associated underground facilities
conversion agreement.
Based on current costs, including the net present value of long term operational costs,
FPL does not incur any additional costs to provide residential underground service; therefore, the
proposed URD differentials are $0. The proposed (legislative version) URD and UCD tariffs are
contained in Attachment A to this order. The proposed revisions to FPL's overhead to
underground conversion tariff and associated underground facilities conversion agreement are
also contained in Attachment A to this order. FPL's current URD and UCD tariffs were approved
by Order No. PSC-2019-0360-TRF-EI (2019 Order).1
'Order No. PSC-2019-0360-TRF-EI, issued August 26, 2019, in Docket No. 20190081-EI, In re: Petition for
approval of 2019 revisions to underground residential and commercial differential tariffs, by Florida Power &
Light Company.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0253-TRF-EI

subdivision would be the utility customer utilizing the URD tariffs. FPL’s proposed URD tariffs
are provided on pages 1 through 7 of Attachment A to this order.
 Traditionally, three standard model subdivision designs have been the basis upon which
each investor-owned utility submits URD tariff changes for our approval: low density, high
density, and a high density subdivision where dwelling units take service at ganged meter
pedestals (groups of meters at the same physical location). Examples of this last subdivision type
include mobile home and recreational vehicle parks. While actual construction may differ from
the model subdivisions, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average overhead and
underground subdivisions.
 In its petition, the utility updated its cost calculations and supporting documentation for
the three subdivision models cost differentials. The currently approved cost differentials are
$0.00 for all three subdivision models. As shown on Table 1, FPL's proposed URD differential
charges remain zero for all three subdivision models. A zero URD differential charge is typically
the result of the avoided storm restoration costs associated with underground facilities, offsetting
any higher labor and material costs associated with underground construction.
2Order No. PSC-2022-0062-PAA-EI, issued February 17, 2022, and Order No. PSC-2022-0191-FOF-EI, issued May
23, 2022, in Docket No. 20220012-EI, In re: Petition for temporary waiver of Rule 25-6.078(3), F.A.C., by Florida
Power & Light Company.
3Order No. PSC-2023-0159-PCO-EI, issued May 15, 2023, in Docket No. 20230045-EI, In re: Petition for approval
of revisions to underground residential tariff, underground commercial differential tariff, and overhead to
underground conversion tariff, by Florida Power & Light Company.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0253-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 20230045-EI

to achieve the objectives of reducing restoration costs and outage times associated with extreme
weather events and enhancing reliability. The SPP Clause allows the utility to seek recovery
from the general body of ratepayers for prudently incurred SPP costs through an annual
proceeding. On April 11, 2022, FPL filed its proposed SPP for the period 2023-2032 for our
approval, which was approved with modification by Order No. PSC-2022-0389-FOF-EI.6
B. Benefits to the General Body of Ratepayers
 Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI lists the benefits FPL provided to support excluding
existing facilities costs from the calculation of CIAC for underground conversions of the existing
non-hardened overhead facilities, that otherwise would be subject to hardening. In the instant
petition, FPL listed similar benefits to the general body of ratepayers that the proposed revision
to Tariff Sheet No. 6.300 would provide. First, FPL affirmed that the general body of ratepayers
would pay no additional costs for the undergrounding conversions as the costs would have been
included as a part of FPL’s SPP to harden all overhead distribution facilities. Further, FPL
asserted that due to the converting customer accelerating the timeline of when FPL would have
hardened the facilities, the general body of ratepayers would receive the benefits of such
5Order No. PSC-2018-0050-TRF-EI, issued January 22, 2018, in Docket No. 20170148-EI, In re: Petition for
determination under Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff sheet 6.300, by Florida Power
& Light Company.
6Order No. PSC-2022-0389-FOF-EI, issued November 10, 2022, in Docket No. 20220051-EI, In re: Review of
Storm Protection Plan, pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Florida Power & Light Company.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0253-TRF-EI
DOCKET NO. 20230045-EI
PAGE 7

 Based on the foregoing, it is
 ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Florida Power & Light
Company’s proposed URD tariffs and associated charges as shown in Attachment A to this order
shall be approved, effective August 31, 2023. It is further
 ORDERED that FPL’s proposed UCD tariffs and associated charges as shown in
Attachment A to this order shall be approved, effective August 31, 2023. It is further
 ORDERED that FPL’s revisions to Tariff Sheet Nos. 6.300 and 9.722 as shown in
Attachment A to this order shall be approved, effective August 31, 2023. Furthermore, FPL’s
request to include the waived existing facilities cost for all non-hardened overhead distribution
facilities in net plant in service shall be approved. It is further
 ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of issuance of the Order, the tariff
shall remain in effect with any charges held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest.
It is further
 ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order.
7Order No. PSC-2022-0336-TRF-EI, issued September 28, 2022, in Docket No. 20220089-EI, In re: Petition for
approval of modifications to rate schedule tariff sheet No. 4.122 and determination under Rule 25-6.115(12),
F.A.C., by Duke Energy Florida, LLC.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0253-TRF-EJ
DOCKET NO. 20230045-EI